PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the assigned property Application Number 07019606 on the attached Patent Assignment, which was recorded in error and previously recorded on Reel 023879 Frame 0937. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Security Agreement.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
F-Origin, Inc.	01/07/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

501088033

Name:	Anders Molne	
Street Address:	105 Eagle Meadow Court	
City:	Cary	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27519	

Name:	Gary Hayes	
Street Address:	8615 Eagle View Drive	
City:	Durham	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27713	

Name:	David Griffith	
Street Address:	2011 W. Sterlington Place	
City:	Apex	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27502	

Name:	Vatterledens Invest AB	
Street Address:	Box 53205	
Internal Address:	c/o Mikael Jonsson	
City:	Goteborg	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	400 16	

REEL: 023914 FRAME: 0277

PATENT

Name:	K-Svets Venture AB
Street Address:	Box 161
City:	Stenungsund
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	444 22

Name:	Joseph A. Carsanaro
Street Address:	1004 Pinehurst Drive
City:	Chapel Hill
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27517

Name:	Phat Guys, LLC	
Street Address:	905 Yarmouth Road	
Internal Address:	c/o Merrill M. Mason	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27607	

Name:	Samuel M. Longiotti
Street Address:	Box 31147
City:	Raleigh
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27622

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12310837
PCT Number:	US0719606
PCT Number:	US0803374
Application Number:	12450138
Application Number:	12080819
Application Number:	12009964
PCT Number:	US0900464
Application Number:	61198536
Application Number:	12590450
Application Number:	61270344

PATENT

REEL: 023914 FRAME: 0278

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)631-4517

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (919) 455-3175

Email: jkennedy@smithlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Anders Molne

Address Line 1: 2000 Aerial Center Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 114

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9490.11

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anders Molne

Total Attachments: 10

source=F-Origin - USPTO Confirmation Receipt and Assignment document#page1.tif

source=F-Origin - USPTO Confirmation Receipt and Assignment document#page2.tif

source=F-Origin - USPTO Confirmation Receipt and Assignment document#page3.tif

source=F-Origin - USPTO Confirmation Receipt and Assignment document#page4.tif

source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

Jeff Kennedy

From: Sent:

EPAS Server [epas-server@uspto.gov] Monday, February 01, 2010 4:38 PM

To:

Jeff Kennedy

Subject:

Assignment confirmation receipt ID:PAT1103026

Attachments:

EASPAT1103026.html



EASPAT1103026.ht

ELECTRONIC PATENT ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM (EPAS) CONFIRMATION RECEIPT

The USPTO has received a Patent Assignment submitted through the Electronic Patent Assignment System (EPAS). This is the only acknowledgement of receipt that will be transmitted for this EPAS submission. The submission may not be recalled.

After review by Assignment Services Division personnel a Notice of Recordation/Non-Recordation will be returned via fax. USPTO will attempt to fax to the number provided in the submission; fax failures will be delivered via US Postal Service to the Correspondence Address provided in the submission.

If a communication from the Assignment Services Division has not been received within 60 days of your confirmation receipt contact the Assignment Services Division Customer Service Desk at 571-272-3350 or send an e-mail to epas@uspto.gov.

If you have a technical question, comment or concern about your EPAS submission call 571-272-3350 during business hours or e-mail to epas@uspto.gov. Please have your EPAS receipt ID which is 'EASPAT1103026' available when calling or writing for assistance.

A printable version of the Confirmation Receipt is attached to this e-mail.

Electronic Assignment Server at http://epas.uspto.gov

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
F-Origin, Inc.	01/07/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Anders Molne	
Street Address:	05 Eagle Meadow Court	
City:	Cary	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27519	

Name:	Gary Hayes	
Street Address:	615 Eagle View Drive	
City:	Durham	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27713	

Name:	David Griffith	
Street Address:	011 W. Sterlington Place	
City:	Apex	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27502	

Name:	Vatterledens Invest AB	
Street Address:	Box 53205	
Internal Address:	c/o Mikael Jonsson	
City:	Goteborg	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	400 16	

Name:	K-Svets Venture AB	
Street Address:	ox 161	
City:	Stenungsund	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	444 22	

Name:	Joseph A. Carsanaro	
Street Address:	004 Pinehurst Drive	
City:	napel Hill	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27517	

Name:	Phat Guys, LLC	
Street Address:	05 Yarmouth Road	
Internal Address:	o Merrill M. Mason	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27607	

Name:	Samuel Longiotti	
Street Address:	Box 31147	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27622	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	07019606
PCT Number:	US0719606
PCT Number:	US0803374
Application Number:	12450138
Application Number:	12080819
Application Number:	12009964
PCT Number:	US0900464
Application Number:	61198536

Application Number:	12590450
Application Number:	61270344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(704)631-4517

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

(919) 455-3175

Email:

jkennedy@smithlaw.com

Correspondent Name:

Anders Molne

Address Line 1:

2000 Aerial Center Parkway

Address Line 2:

Suite 114

Address Line 4:

Morrisvill, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9490.11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anders Molne
Signature:	/s/AMolne
Date:	02/01/2010

Total Attachments: 6

source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=F-Origin - executed Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID:

PAT1103026

Receipt Date:

02/01/2010

Fee Amount:

\$400

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of the _____ day of January, 2010, by F-Origin, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), in favor of the secured parties listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Secured Parties").

WHEREAS, the Debtor, pursuant to that certain security agreement dated as of November 13, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein having the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement), granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including with respect thereto, the Debtor's patent rights, as collateral security for the payment and performance in full when due of the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor and the Secured Parties wish to further memorialize the security interest described above as it relates to the patents identified in **Exhibit B**, attached hereto, and incorporated herein by this reference, including but not limited to all products and proceeds thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Debtor hereby grants unto the Secured Parties a security interest in and lien on all of its right, title and interest in the patents identified in **Exhibit B**, as collateral security for the payment and performance in full when due of the Obligations.

[Signature page follows]

1492343_3.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor has executed this Patent Security Agreement as an instrument as of the date first written above.

F-ORIGIN

Name: Anders Mölne

Title: Chief Operating Officer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF THE DEBTOR

STATE OF North Cowline)
COUNTY OF Wake

SS.

On this 7th day of January, 2010 before me personally appeared Anders Molne, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of F-ORIGIN, INC., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Novary Public James D Wyatt

PATENT

REEL: 023914 FRAME: 0285

EXHIBIT A

Secured Parties

Name and Address

Anders Mölne 105 Eagle Meadow Court Cary, NC 27519

Gary Hayes 8615 Eagle View Drive Durham, NC 27713

David Griffith 2011 W. Sterlington Place Apex, NC 27502

Vätterledens Invest AB c/o Mr. Mikael Jönsson Box 53205, 400 16 Göteborg, Sweden

K-Svets Venture AB Box 161 444 22 Stenungsund, Sweden

Joseph A. Carsanaro 1004 Pinehurst Drive Chapel Hill, NC 27517

Phat Guys, LLC c/o Merrill M. Mason 905 Yarmouth Road Raleigh, NC 27607

Samuel M. Longiotti Box 31147 Raleigh, NC 27622



EXHIBITE

Patent Applications and Registrations

		うこうし			くくこう				
Updated:	July, 2009			Application	o E	<u>≥</u> 5	CO)	Patent	Can
92	invention	Comments	Country	Ninber	Date	Date	Status	Number	Date 5
200-mp2-241	Navigointimenetelmä,						•		
	ohjelmatuote ja laite								
	tiedon esittämiseksi	•							
P1003FI	käyttöllittymässä	Book UI	FI	20011788	9/10/2001	9/10/2001	Patent	114175	8/31/2004
	Navigation method,								
	program product and						e version e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		
	device for presenting	•							
	information in a user	•							
P1003PCT/EP	interface		Ш	EP20020712986	4/3/2002	9/10/2001	pending		
	Method and means			,					
-	for browsing pages of								
	information in a				۵.				
P1014EP	mobile device	Book UI	ᇤ	EP2003102459	8/7/2003	8/7/2003	pending	N	,
	Integrated Pressure								
on sample	Sensitive Lens	•		1881018121					
P1020PTC/US	Assembly	•	US	-PGT/US2007/019695-	3/13/2009	9/9/2006	Pending		
	Integrated Pressure								
	Sensitive Lens								
P1020P1C/KR	Assembly		КЯ	10-2009-7003705	3/17/2009	9/9/2006	Pending		
	Integrated Pressure								
, u zak ták	Sensitive Lens	•		gendi ha					
P1020PTC/CN	Assembly		S	200780033370.3	3/9/2009	9/9/2006	Pending		
	Integrated Pressure								
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sensitive Lens								
P1020PTC/EP	Assembly		<u>a</u>	EP20070837938	3/9/2009	9/9/2006	Pending		
	Integrated Pressure								
po	Sensitive Lens								
P1020PTC/JP	Assembly		<u>a</u>	2009-509067717	3/0/2009	9/0/2/008	Panding		

1492343_3.DOC

83.75		F-ORIGIN	2000000-20	PATENT PORTFOLIO (for zTouch TM)	ZTouch TM)				
Updated:	July, 2009			Application	Filing	Priority	Filing	Patent	Grant
No.	Invention	Comments	Country	Number	Date	Date	Status	Number	Date
	Integrated Pressure Sensitive Lens								
P1020PTC	Assembly		PTC	2007/019606	9/7/2007	9/9/2006	PTC	NA	
	Integrated feature for								
	Friction-Less				100.			****	
	Movement of Force								
	Sensitive Touch								
P1024PTC	Screen	Added claims	PTC	US/2008/003374	3/14/2008	3/15/2007	Pending		
	Integrated feature								
	for Friction-Less			£					
	Movement of Force			12/28/08/21					
	Sensitive Touch		•	•					
P1024PTC/US	Screen		ns	To be assigned	9/11/2009	3/15/2007			
	Integrated feature for								
	Friction-Less			-	•				
	Movement of Force			10.200 2001246 1015 12000	2/10/2000	Ş			
	Sensitive Touch			de71701-1007 01	000/01/01	•			
P1024PTC/KR	Screen		KR	To be assigned	-Add-	3/15/2007			
	Integrated feature for								
	Friction-Less	7.70							
	Movement of Force	Not tiled							
	Sensitive Touch		į						
P1024P1C/CN	Screen		CS CS	To be assigned	Add	3/15/2007			
	Integrated feature for								
	Friction-Less								
	Movement of Force			4 110 1 CEAU	10/5/200 A	¥			
	Sensitive Touch			1.51007100	1001 (10)				
P1024PTC/EP	Screen		EP	To be assigned.	- add -	3/15/2007			
	Pressure Sensitive								
	Virtual								
	Victoria								
-	Buttons for								
	Launching Utility								
P1026US	Applications		US	12/080,819	4/4/2008	4/5/2007	Pending		

No. No. In Property Copy	July, 2009								
				Application	Filing	Priority	Filina	Patent	Grant
	Invention	Comments	Country	Number	Date	Date	Status	Nimber	Dato
	INTEGRATED						25.00		200
	FORCE SENSITIVE								
	LENS AND								
	SOFTWARE		Sn	12/009,964	1/23/2008	9/9/2006	Pending		
Z	INTEGRATED	100000000000000000000000000000000000000					6		
<u> </u>	FORCE SENSITIVE					_			
<u>"</u>	ENS AND								
P1027/PTC SC	SOFTWARE		PTC	US2009/000464	1/23/2009	9/9/2006	Pending	***************************************	
<u>18</u>	SUSPENSION FOR						0		
	A PRESSURE								
P1028Pro/US SE	SENSITIVE TOUCH								
(CIP) DIS	DISPLAY OR PANEL		Sn	61/198,536	11/6/2008	11/6/2008	Provisional		
<u> 18 </u>	SUSPENSION FOR	The state of the s		5.100.1					
A	A PRESSURE								
38	SENSITIVE TOUCH								
P1028PTC DI	DISPLAY OR PANEL		PTC	12/590,450	11/6/2009	11/6/2008	Pendina		
<u>ട</u>	SUSPENSION FOR								
	A PRESSURE								
	SENSITIVE TOUCH								
9Pro/US	DISPLAY OR PANEL	Membrane							
(CIP) (C	(CIP to P1024)	solution	ns	61/270,344	7/7/2009	3/15/2007	Provisional		

RECORDED: 02/08/2010

KY